

Answer. Yes sir, they were all five cents except the first bill of Barnum's and of the omnibus men, both of which contemplated charging six cents.

Question. You are President of the Savings' Bank?

Answer. No, sir, Treasurer.

By *Mr. Hambleton*. State who were the parties who furnished the lumber for the construction of this road?

Answer. I really could not answer that question as to the whole.

Question. As much as you can?

Answer. I know that Randolph, Golibart & Co., furnished a part—about one-third of all that has been furnished.

Question. Who is that Randolph?—any relation of yours?

Answer. Andrew Jackson Randolph, a brother of mine.

Question. Have you any interest in that firm?

Answer. I have; I am a silent partner; the "company" is myself. I have not made a contract for a single dollar's worth of lumber for the past ten years with anybody.

Question. It is not customary for silent partners to do so?

Answer. Precisely.

Question. The active partners always do that?

Question. Not always generally.

Question. Do you know who furnished the iron for this road?

Answer. Report says it was furnished by a party in Pennsylvania.

Question. Do you know?

Answer. I have no means of knowing.

Question. Do you know or do you not?

Answer. I do not wish to commit myself in that way.

Question. Do you or not know who furnished the iron?

Answer. I would say in answer to that that I understood that John Foley represents the concern that furnished the iron.

Question. Do you know or not of your own knowledge?

Answer. No.

Question. You do not?

Answer. I have told you sir.

Question. Do you know whether or not the party who furnished the iron actually moved from Reading, Pennsylvania, or some part of that State, into Baltimore just preceding the getting of that contract?

Answer. I know that that is no such thing.

Question. Where does Foley reside?

Answer. He did live in Danville, Pa.

Question. How long before the passage of that grant did he reside in Baltimore?

Answer. I could not say; he married in Baltimore about two years ago; what time he moved to the city I cannot say, but several months before this iron was furnished.

Question. About how many?

Answer. Well, say two.

Question. How long after the passage of that grant was the iron furnished?

Answer. The advertisement I saw in the papers required that the delivery should be commenced within ten days.